## **RESOLUTION 14-02**

## Resolution to Adopt the In-State Allocation Formula for Youth, Adult and Dislocated Worker Funding under the State Allocation of Workforce Investment Act Funds Effective July 1, 2012

WHEREAS, Sec 128(b) and 133(b) of the Workforce Investment Act directs that the governor shall distribute program funds, in accordance with the state plan and after consultation with local area representatives, in accordance with the in-state formula allocations; and

WHEREAS, The Alaska Workforce Investment Board under AS23.15.575 is the planning and coordinating entity for state workforce investment resource programs involving employment, training, career and technical education, and workforce development; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board under AS23.15 580(b) is designated and appointed by the governor to provide guidance and oversight of the Alaska workforce investment system and to function as the local board on behalf of Anchorage/Mat-Su Consortium and Balance of State areas; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Integrated Workforce Development Plan including waivers of statutory and regulatory requirements as adopted and approved by the Alaska Workforce Investment Board and the U.S. Department of Labor Employment and Training Administration authorizes the Alaska Workforce Investment Board to function as the local board on behalf of the state's local workforce investment areas; and

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board annually reviews the allocation of youth and adult funds in consultation with the state Workforce Investment Act administrator and in accordance with federal and state statutes, regulations, policies and planning documents; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Business Partnerships (DBP), the state workforce administrator, ensures that Workforce Investment Act funding and other federal and state job training programs are aligned, administered, and delivered in accordance with federal and state directives and guidance.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board directs the state workforce administrator to allocate youth and adult funds between the local areas for the delivery of services as identified in the Alaska Integrated Workforce Development Plan; and

FURTHER RESOLVES that it will consult on the within-state formula allocation during annual review and approval of the Integrated Workforce Development Plan and, unless otherwise stated in minutes from its spring meeting, advise the governor to allocate funds between the state's local areas for delivery of services found in the Alaska Integrated Workforce Development Plan.

## CERTIFICATION

The Alaska Workforce Investment Board held a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, and convened this 30<sup>th</sup> day of January 2014, and the foregoing Resolution was adopted.

Signed this 30th day of January 2014

Jim Lynch, Chair Alaska Workforce Investment Board